

**Extensive margins of imports in
*The Great Import Recovery in Germany, 2009/2010***

by
Joachim Wagner

University of Lüneburg
Working Paper Series in Economics

No. 282

September 2013

www.leuphana.de/institute/ivwl/publikationen/working-papers.html

ISSN 1860 - 5508

Extensive margins of imports in
The Great Import Recovery in Germany, 2009/2010*

Joachim Wagner

Leuphana University Lueneburg and CESIS, Stockholm

[This version: September 12, 2013]

Abstract:

This paper contributes to the literature by documenting for the first time the contribution of adding (and dropping) goods and countries of origin to the sharp increase in imports of goods in the German economy as a whole during the Great Import Recovery in 2009/2010. The empirical investigation finds that firms that imported in both 2009 and 2010 are much more important for the import dynamics than import starters and import stoppers. Firms that increased their imports (and that were the drivers of the import boom) imported on average more goods and from more countries of origin in 2009 than firms that decreased their imports, and they increased both extensive margins of imports on average while firms with decreased imports reduced both the number of goods exported and the number of countries of origin.

JEL Classification: F14

Keywords: Extensive margins of imports, The Great Import Recovery, Germany

*All computations were done at the Research Data Centre of the German Statistical Office. I thank Rafael Beier for preparing the data, running my Stata do-files and checking the results for any violation of privacy. The enterprise level data used are confidential but not exclusive; see <http://www.forschungsdatenzentrum.de/nutzungsbedingungen.asp> for any details regarding the access to the data. To facilitate replication the Stata do-file used is available on request.

Author's address:

Prof. Dr. Joachim Wagner
Leuphana University Lueneburg, Institute of Economics
PO Box 2440, D-21314 Lueneburg, Germany
e-mail: wagner@leuphana.de

1. Motivation

After the severe collapse of international trade during the Great Recession in 2009 global trade flows rebounded strongly in 2010. According to the WTO's World Trade Report 2011 world exports of merchandise dropped by 22 percent from 2008 to 2009 and increased by 22 percent from 2009 to 2010, enabling world trade to return to its pre-crisis level (World Trade Organization 2011, p. 24). Germany, one of the leading actors on the world market for goods,¹ is a case in point. Measured in current prices the value of total exports (imports) declined by 18.4 (17.5) percent from 2008 to 2009. This was followed by an increase in exports (imports) by 18.5 (19.9) percent in 2010 (Statistisches Bundesamt 2012, p. 414).

The dynamics of exports over this period have been investigated for several countries. While a number of studies analyze the Great Trade Collapse of 2008/2009 from a macroeconomic point of view, some studies take a microeconomic perspective and try to understand what was going on under the veil of the macroeconomic developments by looking at firm level data.² Behrens et al. (2013) match firm-level data for firm-country-product exports with balance sheet data for Belgium and decompose the trade collapse along the extensive and the intensive margins, where the extensive margin is defined as changes in exports due to firms that stop or start to export and the intensive margin refers to (negative or positive) changes in exports by firms that continue to export. They find that firm exit and the dropping of products and markets played only a small role during the trade collapse – changes in trade volumes were essentially driven by reduced quantities and unit

¹ In 2010, Germany was the third-largest exporter and importer of goods, see World Trade Organization (2011, p. 33).

² An in-depth analysis of the great trade collapse can be found in Bems, Johnson and Yi (2012).

prices. The intensive margin was much more important than the extensive margin. Similarly, based on analyses of firm-level data for France Fontagné and Gaulier (2009) report that the number of exporters has been only slightly reduced by the crisis, while the bulk of the observed decline in exports happened at the intensive margin and, more precisely, was due to the drop in the value exported by the top 1% of exporters (see also Bricongne et al. 2010, 2011). Using data for imports by Brazil, the European Union, Indonesia and the United States Haddad et al. (2011) decompose the fall in international trade during 2008-2009 into product entry and exit, price changes, and quantity changes. The evidence reported suggests that the intensive rather than the extensive margin matter the most. Wagner (2013a) shows that a very large share of the decline in exports from manufacturing firms in Germany in 2009 was due to negative changes of exports in enterprises that continued to export (i.e. at the intensive margin) while the decrease of exports due to export stoppers (at the extensive margin) was tiny. The bottom line, then, is that studies based on micro-level data show that changes at the intensive margin were much more important than changes at the extensive margin during the great trade crisis of 2008-2009.

In contrast to the Great Export Collapse of 2008/2009 the Great Export Recovery of 2009/2010 has (at least, to the best of my knowledge) been investigated with firm-level data for Germany only.³ Wagner (2013b) finds that firms that exported in both 2009 and 2010 are much more important for the export dynamics than export starters and export stoppers. Firms that increased their exports (and that were the drivers of the export boom) exported on average more goods and to more destination

³ For studies using macroeconomic data see World Trade Organization (2011) with evidence for many countries and Loschky (2011) for detailed evidence on Germany.

countries in 2009 than firms that decreased their exports, and they increased both extensive margins of exports on average while firms with decreased exports reduced both the number of goods exported and the number of countries exported to.

This paper contributes to the literature by looking for the first time at the dynamics of imports (instead of exports) during the Great Import Recovery in 2009/2010.⁴ It uses newly available comprehensive enterprise level data for Germany and documents the contribution of adding (and dropping) goods and countries of origin to the sharp increase in imports of goods in the German economy as a whole. Given that Germany is one of the leading actors on the world market for goods, the findings reported are interesting per se. Furthermore, the empirical approach used can easily be applied for other countries with suitable data, and the results could be used to learn more about the micro-structure of the recent import boom from a cross-country perspective.

To anticipate the most important results, we find that firms that imported in both 2009 and 2010 are much more important for the import dynamics than import starters and import stoppers. A more detailed classification of firms with increased (decreased) imports reveals that some of these firms decreased (increased) the number of goods imported and / or the number of countries imported from. However, the most important sub-groups are firm with increased imports that import more goods from more countries and firms with decreased imports that import a smaller number of goods from a smaller number of countries.

⁴ Unfortunately, the data used here (that are described in detail in section 2 below) are available from reporting year 2009 onwards only, so the Great Trade Collapse cannot be investigated with these data.

The rest of the paper is organized as follows. Section 2 introduces the data used and the empirical approach applied. Section 3 reports the results from the empirical investigation. Section 4 concludes.

2. Data and empirical method

The empirical investigation uses a newly constructed data set that is based on customs' records about goods imported from countries outside the European Union and on information delivered by firms about goods imported from EU member countries (that exceed a reporting threshold of 400.000 Euro). These transaction-level data were aggregated at the level of the importing enterprise by the German Statistical Office for the first time for the reporting year 2009 and are now available for the reporting year 2010, too. The data have information at the firm level about the value of all imports, the number of different goods imported (measured at the 8-digit level of classification) and the number of countries of origin. These firm-level data are the basis for the aggregate figures of goods imported reported by the Statistical Office.

The data for 2009 and 2010 can be used to compare firms between both years. Firms that did not import in both years are ignored here. Each of the other firms belongs to one of five types:

- (1) *Import starters* (firms that did not report imports in 2009 but in 2010).
- (2) *Enterprises with increased imports* between 2009 and 2010.
- (3) *Enterprises with constant imports* in both years.
- (4) *Enterprises with decreased imports* between 2009 and 2010.
- (5) *Import stoppers* (firms that did report imports in 2009 but not in 2010).

Note that the group of import starters includes plants which imported in 2009 from countries inside the EU only but which had not to report because the amount of imports was below the reporting threshold of 400.000 Euro. A similar point applies to firms classified as import stoppers that continued to import from EU member countries only in 2010, but which had not to report any longer because the sum of imports was below the threshold value.

The net change in total imports between the two years is the sum of the positive gross changes by the first two types and the negative gross changes by the last two types of firms. The percentage rate of change in total imports can be decomposed accordingly to show the relative contribution of each of these types of firms to total import dynamics (see Wagner 2013). Furthermore, the change in the number of goods imported and in the number of countries imported from can be documented for the types of firms to learn about the role of these extensive margins of imports in export dynamics.

3. Results from the empirical investigation

Results for the decomposition of import dynamics for the types of firms defined above are reported in Table 1. Note that there are no firms with constant imports. This is due to the use of a deflator when transforming nominal import values reported by the enterprises into real import values (measured in constant 2005 prices) used in the calculations here.

[Table 1 near here]

From the first row of Table 1 it can be seen that imports from manufacturing enterprises rose dramatically by 11.54 percent in real terms from 2009 to 2010 during

The Great Import Recovery. Most of this increase is due to positive changes of imports in enterprises that imported in both years; these firms form the largest group. The increase of imports due to the twenty-thousand import starters is considerably smaller. Surprisingly (at least for readers not familiar with the studies on export dynamics based on firm level panel data) even in this period of an extreme import increase there were more than thirty-five thousand enterprises with decreased imports – about one third of all firms fall into this group (see third row of Table 1). The decrease of imports due to these firms is larger than the overall increase of imports. Firms that stop to import form the smallest group of firms, and their contribution to the dynamic of imports is small, too.

Note that the group of firms that increased their imports from 2009 to 2010 are the drivers of the import-boom. The share of these firms in total imports increased from 53.42 percent in 2009 to 69.17 percent in 2010.

Information on the extensive margins of imports – the number of countries of origin and the number of goods imported – in the four types of firms in both years are reported in Table 2. Both import starters and import stoppers are on average less engaged in imports at both extensive margins than firms that continue to import. Firms with increased imports imported more goods from more countries in 2009 than firms that decreased their imports, and firms with increased imports increased both extensive margins from 2009 to 2010, while firms with decreased imports imported a smaller number of goods from a smaller number of countries. This is a new fact that has not been reported before, and it reveals that a change at the intensive margin (the amount of imports) goes hand in hand with a change in the same direction at both extensive margins (number of goods imported, number of countries of origin).

[Table 2 near here]

In the last step of the empirical investigation we look at firms with increased imports and decreased imports separately and classify firms of each type in nine groups according to both the change in the number of countries of origin (increased / constant / decreased) and the change in the number of goods imported (increased / constant/ decreased).

Table 3 reports results for firms with increased imports. The most important group according to both the number of firms and the share in imports in both years is made of firms with an increase at both extensive margins. These firms increased both the number of goods imported and the number of countries imported from considerably, and their share in total imports expanded by more than eight percentage points. All other groups (with the exception of firms that simultaneously increased the number of goods imported and decreased the number of countries of origin) are far less important.

[Table 3 near here]

Results for firms with decreased imports are reported in Table 4. Here, the most important group according to both the number of firms and the share in imports in both years is made of firms with a decrease at both extensive margins. These firms decreased both the number of goods imported and the number of countries imported from considerably, and their share in total imports decreased by more than ten percentage points. Again, all other groups are far less important.

[Table 4 near here]

The results reported here may appear to suggest that imports became more concentrated in terms of importers because firms that increased their imports account for a higher share of imports in 2010 compared to 2009. This, however, is not the case. Table 5 reports the share of the largest firms in terms of number of products imported and of countries of origin in total imports in both years. While the share of the top 1, 5 and 10 percent of all importers are high in both years (showing once again that imports are highly concentrated in the largest firms) the degree of concentration declined from 2009 to 2010. Table 6 shows why this is the case. The rate of growth of imports among the very large importers (in terms of total imports) was negative on average while it was positive for overall importers (see Table 1). Note that the average number of countries of origin and the average number of goods imported was by and large the same in both years among the top importers. To state it differently, export dynamics were not shaped by the largest importers.⁵

[Table 5 and Table 6 near here]

4. Concluding remarks

The empirical investigation finds that firms that imported in both 2009 and 2010 are much more important for the import dynamics than import starters and import stoppers. Firms that increased their imports (and that were the drivers of the import boom) imported on average more goods and from more countries of origin in 2009

⁵ Note that it is not possible to prepare a decomposition of export dynamics and the other computations reported in Table 1 – Table 4 for the largest firms due to confidentiality restrictions.

than firms that decreased their imports, and they increased both extensive margins of imports on average while firms with decreased imports reduced both the number of goods imported and the number of countries imported from. A more detailed classification of firms with increased (decreased) imports reveals that some of these firms decreased (increased) one or both extensive margins. However, the most important sub-groups are firm with increased imports that import more goods from more countries and firms with decreased imports that import a smaller number of goods from a smaller number of countries.

The overall result reported here - changes at the intensive margin were much more important than changes at the extensive margin during the import recovery in 2009-2010 – is well in line with the big picture found in studies that use firm level data for Germany and for other countries to analyze the great export collapse of 2008 - 2009 and the great export recovery of 2009 – 2010. Given that this is (at least, to the best of my knowledge) the first analysis of the extensive and intensive margins of imports, further evidence from other countries would contribute to our knowledge and would help to decide whether the patterns found for Germany qualify as a stylized fact.

References

- Behrens, Kristian, Gregory Corcos and Giordano Mion (2013). Trade Crisis? What Trade Crisis? *Review of Economics and Statistics* 95 (2), 702-709.
- Bems, Rudolfs, Robert C. Johnson and Kei-Mu Yi (2012). The Great Trade Collapse. *NBER Working Paper 18632*, December.
- Bricongne, Jean-Charles, Lionel Fontagné, Guillaume Gaulier, Daria Taglioni and Vincent Vicard (2010). Exports and Sectoral Financial Dependence. Evidence on French Firms During the Great Global Crisis. European Central Bank Working Paper Series No. 1227, July.
- Bricongne, Jean-Charles, Lionel Fontagné, Guillaume Gaulier and Vincent Vicard (2011). An Analysis of the Dynamics of French Firms' Exports from 2000 to 2009: Lessons for the Recovery. In: Filippo di Mauro and Benjamin R. Mandel (Ed.), *Recovery and Beyond. Lessons for Trade Adjustment and Competitiveness*. European Central Bank.
- Fontagné, Lionel and Guillaume Gaulier (2009). French exporters in the global crisis. In: Richard Baldwin (Ed.), *The Great Trade Collapse: Causes, Consequences and Prospects*. London: Centre for Economic Policy Research (CEPR), p. 143-150.
- Haddad, Mona, Ann Harrison and Catherine Hausman (2011). Decomposing the Great Trade Collapse. Products, Prices and Quantities in the 2008-2009 Crisis. World Bank Policy Research Working Paper 5749, August.
- Loschky, Alexander (2011), Außenhandel 2010 – eine Geschichte von Gewinnern und Verlierern. *Wirtschaft und Statistik*, April, 353-362.
- Statistisches Bundesamt (2012), Statistisches Jahrbuch 2012. Wiesbaden: Statistisches Bundesamt.

Wagner, Joachim (2013a). The Granular Nature of the Great Export Collapse in German Manufacturing Industries, 2008/2009. *Economics: The Open-Access, Open-Assessment E-Journal*, Vol. 7, 2013-5.

Wagner, Joachim (2013b). The Role of extensive margins of exports in The Great Export Recovery in Germany, 2009/2010. University of Lueneburg Working Paper Series in Economics No. 266, March.

World Trade Organization (2011), World Trade Report 2011. Geneva: World Trade Organization.

Table 1: Decomposition of import dynamics in Germany, 2009 / 2010

	[1]	[2]	[3]	[4]	[5]	[6]	[7]
	Total imports in 2009 (Million Euro; 2005 prices)	Total imports in 2010 (Million Euro; 2005 prices)	Rate of change of imports (percent)	Increase of imports due to import starters (% of [1])	Increase of imports due to firms with increased imports (% of [1])	Decrease of imports due to firms with decreased imports (% of [1])	Decrease of imports due to import stoppers (% of [1])
All enterprises	662,933.2	739,456.4	11.54	6.49	23.73	-14.69	-3.99
No. of firms				20,622	41,044	35,261	12,493
Share in all firms (%)				18.85	37.51	32.23	11.42
Share in total imports in 2009 (%)				0.0	53.42	42.59	3.99
Share in total imports in 2010 (%)				5.82	69.17	25.02	0.0

Source: Research Data Center of the German Statistical Office, Foreign Trade Statistics 2009/2010, own calculations.

Table 2: Extensive margins in types of importers in Germany, 2009 / 2010

	Import starters	Firms with increased imports	Firms with decreased imports	Import stoppers
No. of countries of origin 2009 (sd)	0 (0)	6.77 (8.53)	5.63 (7.09)	3.15 (5.14)
No. of countries of origin 2010 (sd)	2.96 (4.31)	7.54 (8.77)	5.30 (6.84)	0 (0)
No. of goods imported 2009 (sd)	0 (0)	24.46 (67.97)	20.37 (66.69)	9.12 (27.62)
No. of goods imported 2010 (sd)	9.17 (28.69)	28.30 (71.63)	19.00 (63.77)	0 (0)

Source: Research Data Center of the German Statistical Office, Foreign Trade Statistics 2009/2010, own calculations.

Table 3: Change in extensive margins in firms with increased imports in Germany, 2009 / 2010

	<u>Number of countries of origin</u>		
	increased	constant	decreased
<u>Number of goods</u>			
increased	[1]	[2]	[3]
no. of firms	13,755	6,071	3,929
(share; %)	(33.51)	(14.79)	(9.57)
share in imports 2009 (%)	19.53	3.35	16.71
share in imports 2010 (%)	27.79	4.11	19.08
no. of goods 2009	27.05	16.17	50.12
no. of goods 2010	37.43	21.01	58.42
no. of countries 2009	7.30	4.57	13.05
no. of countries 2010	10.28	4.57	11.00
constant	[4]	[5]	[6]
no. of firms	1,712	4,445	1,143
(share; %)	(4.17)	(10.83)	(2.78)
share in imports 2009 (%)	0.85	1.27	0.68
share in imports 2010 (%)	1.19	1.64	0.88
no. of goods 2009	10.29	1.84	10.41
no. of goods 2010	10.29	1.84	10.41
no. of countries 2009	4.46	3.27	6.34
no. of countries 2010	6.16	3.27	4.74
decreased	[7]	[8]	[9]
no. of firms	2,803	3,298	3,888
(share; %)	(6.83)	(8.04)	(9.47)
share in imports 2009 (%)	3.49	1.48	6.05
share in imports 2010 (%)	4.79	1.82	7.86
no. of goods 2009	33.99	17.12	36.26
no. of goods 2010	29.30	13.99	30.19
no. of countries 2009	8.18	4.16	10.00
no. of countries 2010	10.27	4.16	7.84

Source: Research Data Center of the German Statistical Office, Foreign Trade Statistics 2009/2010, own calculations.

Note: Share is the percentage share of firms from the type in all firms with increased imports. No. of goods is the average number of different goods imported by firms from the type, no. of countries is the average number of countries of origin of imports by firms from the type.

Table 4: Change in extensive margins in firms with decreased imports in Germany, 2009 / 2010

	<u>Number of countries of origin</u>		
	increased	constant	decreased
<u>Number of goods</u>			
increased	[1]	[2]	[3]
no. of firms	4,916	3,414	2,582
(share; %)	(13.94)	(9.68)	(7.32)
share in imports 2009 (%)	6.06	1.88	5.44
share in imports 2010 (%)	4.34	1.38	3.53
no. of goods 2009	25.62	14.10	34.37
no. of goods 2010	32.57	17.80	40.49
no. of countries 2009	6.86	4.13	11.15
no. of countries 2010	9.15	4.13	9.06
constant	[4]	[5]	[6]
no. of firms	1,210	4,758	1,517
(share; %)	(3.43)	(13.49)	(4.30)
share in imports 2009 (%)	0.63	1.13	0.83
share in imports 2010 (%)	0.44	0.74	0.51
no. of goods 2009	9.29	3.18	7.81
no. of goods 2010	9.29	3.18	7.81
no. of countries 2009	4.18	1.69	5.62
no. of countries 2010	5.70	1.69	3.90
decreased	[7]	[8]	[9]
no. of firms	2,804	5,828	8,232
(share; %)	(7.95)	(16.53)	(23.35)
share in imports 2009 (%)	3.45	2.37	20.82
share in imports 2010 (%)	2.38	1.59	10.11
no. of goods 2009	35.45	14.79	28.14
no. of goods 2010	29.63	10.67	19.57
no. of countries 2009	6.81	2.96	7.75
no. of countries 2010	8.63	2.96	5.13

Source: Research Data Center of the German Statistical Office, Foreign Trade Statistics 2009/2010, own calculations.

Note: Share is the percentage share of firms from the type in all firms with decreased imports. No. of goods is the average number of different goods imported by firms from the type, no. of countries is the average number of countries of origin of imports by firms from the type.

Table 5: Share of largest firms in terms of number of products imported and countries of origin in total exports, Germany, 2009 and 2010

	Share in total imports (percent) in year	
Largest firms in terms of	2009	2010
number of products imported		
top 1 percent	45.78	41.45
top 5 percent	64.32	61.42
top 10 percent	72.11	70.28
number of countries of origin		
top 1 percent	47.89	43.08
top 5 percent	64.92	63.63
top 10 percent	72.86	72.99

Source: Research Data Center of the German Statistical Office, Foreign Trade Statistics 2009/2010, own calculations.

Table 6: On the role of the largest importers for import dynamics in Germany, 2009/2010

	Largest 10 importers in 2009	Largest 50 importers in 2009	Largest 100 importers in 2009
Share in total imports in 2009 (percent)	25.36	38.24	44.66
Share in total imports in 2010 (percent)	18.14	30.67	37.97
Rate of change of imports 2009 / 2010 (percent)	-20.22	-10.55	-5.18
Average number of countries of origin 2009	103.3	64.7	51.3
Average number of countries of origin 2010	99.0	64.1	50.8
Average number of goods imported 2009	1678.6	776.2	525.7
Average number of goods imported in 2010	1690.9	786.6	538.2

Source: Research Data Center of the German Statistical Office, Foreign Trade Statistics 2009/2010, own calculations.

Note: The 10 (50, 100) largest importers are the 10 (50, 100) enterprises with the largest amount of imports in 2009.

Working Paper Series in Economics

(recent issues)

- No.281: *Stefan Baumgärtner, Alexandra M. Klein, Denise Thiel, and Klara Winkler*: Ramsey discounting of ecosystem services, August 2013
- No.280: *Antonia Arsova and Deniz Dilan Karamen Örsal*: Likelihood-based panel cointegration test in the presence of a linear time trend and cross-sectional dependence, August 2013
- No.279: *Thomas Huth*: Georg von Charasoff's Theory of Value, Capital and Prices of Production, June 2013
- No.278: *Yama Temouri and Joachim Wagner*: Do outliers and unobserved heterogeneity explain the exporter productivity premium? Evidence from France, Germany and the United Kingdom, June 2013 [published in: *Economics Bulletin*, 33 (2013), 3, 1931-1940]
- No.277: *Horst Raff and Joachim Wagner*: Foreign Ownership and the Extensive Margins of Exports: Evidence for Manufacturing Enterprises in Germany, June 2013
- No.276: *Stephan Humpert*: Gender Differences in Life Satisfaction and Social Participation, May 2013
- No.275: *Sören Enkelmann and Markus Leibrecht*: Political Expenditure Cycles and Election Outcomes Evidence from Disaggregation of Public Expenditures by Economic Functions, May 2013
- No.274: *Sören Enkelmann*: Government Popularity and the Economy First Evidence from German Micro Data, May 2013
- No.273: *Michael Berlemann, Soeren Enkelmann, and Torben Kühlenkasper*: Unraveling the Relationship between Presidential Approval and the Economy – A Multi-Dimensional Semi-Parametric Approach, May 2013
- No.272: *Michael Berlemann and Sören Enkelmann*: The Economic Determinants of U.S. Presidential Approval – A Survey, May 2013
- No.271: *Soeren Enkelmann*: Obama and the Macroeconomy Estimating Social Preferences Between Unemployment and Inflation, May 2013
- No.270: *Anja Köbrich León*: Does Cultural Heritage affect Employment decisions – Empirical Evidence for Second Generation Immigrants in Germany, April 2013
- No.269: *Anja Köbrich León and Christian Pfeifer*: Religious Activity, Risk Taking Preferences, and Financial Behavior, April 2013
- No.268: *Anja Köbrich León*: Religion and Economic Outcomes – Household Savings Behavior in the USA, April 2013
- No.267: *John P. Weche Gelübcke and Isabella Wedl*: Environmental Protection of Foreign Firms in Germany: Does the country of origin matter?, April 2013
- No.266: *Joachim Wagner*: The Role of extensive margins of exports in *The Great Export Recovery* in Germany, 2009/2010, March 2013
- No.265: *John-Oliver Engler and Stefan Baumgärtner*: Model choice and size distribution: a Bayequentist approach, February 2013
- No.264: *Chiara Franco and John P. Weche Gelübcke*: The death of German firms: What role for foreign direct investment?, February 2013
- No.263: *Joachim Wagner*: Are low-productive exporters marginal exporters? Evidence from Germany, February 2013 [published in *Economics Bulletin* 33 (2013), 1, 467-481]

- No.262: *Sanne Hiller, Philipp J. H. Schröder, and Allan Sørensen*: Export market exit and firm survival: theory and first evidence, January 2013
- No.261: *Institut für Volkswirtschaftslehre*: Forschungsbericht 2012, Januar 2013
- No.260: *Alexander Vogel and Joachim Wagner*: The Impact of R&D Activities on Exports of German Business Services Enterprises : First Evidence from a continuous treatment approach, December 2012
- No.259: *Christian Pfeifer*: Base Salaries, Bonus Payments, and Work Absence among Managers in a German Company, December 2012
- No.258: *Daniel Fackler, Claus Schnabel, and Joachim Wagner*: Lingerin illness or sudden death? Pre-exit employment developments in German establishments, December 2012
- No.257: *Horst Raff and Joachim Wagner*: Productivity and the Product Scope of Multi-product Firms: A Test of Feenstra-Ma, December 2012 [published in: Economics Bulletin, 33 (2013), 1, 415-419]
- No.256: *Christian Pfeifer and Joachim Wagner*: Is innovative firm behavior correlated with age and gender composition of the workforce? Evidence from a new type of data for German enterprises, December 2012
- No.255: *Maximilian Benner*: Cluster Policy as a Development Strategy. Case Studies from the Middle East and North Africa, December 2012
- No.254: *Joachim Wagner und John P. Weche Gelübcke*: Firmendatenbasiertes Benchmarking der Industrie und des Dienstleistungssektors in Niedersachsen – Methodisches Konzept und Anwendungen (Projektbericht), Dezember 2012
- No.253: *Joachim Wagner*: The Great Export Recovery in German Manufacturing Industries, 2009/2010, November 2012
- No.252: *Joachim Wagner*: Daten des IAB-Betriebspanels und Firmenpaneldaten aus Erhebungen der Amtlichen Statistik – substitutive oder komplementäre Inputs für die Empirische Wirtschaftsforschung?, Oktober 2012
- No.251: *Joachim Wagner*: Credit constraints and exports: Evidence for German manufacturing enterprises, October 2012
- No.250: *Joachim Wagner*: Productivity and the extensive margins of trade in German manufacturing firms: Evidence from a non-parametric test, September 2012 [published in: Economics Bulletin 32 (2012), 4, 3061-3070]
- No.249: *John P. Weche Gelübcke*: Foreign and Domestic Takeovers in Germany: First Comparative Evidence on the Post-acquisition Target Performance using new Data, September 2012
- No.248: *Roland Olbrich, Martin Quaas, and Stefan Baumgärtner*: Characterizing commercial cattle farms in Namibia: risk, management and sustainability, August 2012
- No.247: *Alexander Vogel and Joachim Wagner*: Exports, R&D and Productivity in German Business Services Firms: A test of the Bustos-model, August 2012 [published in Empirical Economics Letters 12 (2013), 1]
- No.246: *Alexander Vogel and Joachim Wagner*: Innovations and Exports of German Business Services Enterprises: First evidence from a new type of firm data, August 2012
- No.245: *Stephan Humpert*: Somewhere over the Rainbow: Sexual Orientation Discrimination in Germany, July 2012

- No.244: *Joachim Wagner*: Exports, R&D and Productivity: A test of the Bustos-model with German enterprise data, June 2012 [published in: *Economics Bulletin*, 32 (2012), 3, 1942-1948]
- No.243: *Joachim Wagner*: Trading many goods with many countries: Exporters and importers from German manufacturing industries, June 2012 [published in: *Jahrbuch für Wirtschaftswissenschaften/Review of Economics*, 63 (2012), 2, 170-186]
- No.242: *Joachim Wagner*: German multiple-product, multiple-destination exporters: Bernard-Redding-Schott under test, June 2012 [published in: *Economics Bulletin*, 32 (2012), 2, 1708-1714]
- No.241: *Joachim Fünfgelt* and *Stefan Baumgärtner*: Regulation of morally responsible agents with motivation crowding, June 2012
- No.240: *John P. Weche Gelübcke*: Foreign and Domestic Takeovers: Cherry-picking and Lemon-grabbing, April 2012
- No.239: *Markus Leibrecht* and *Aleksandra Riedl*: Modelling FDI based on a spatially augmented gravity model: Evidence for Central and Eastern European Countries, April 2012
- No.238: *Norbert Olah*, *Thomas Huth* und *Dirk Löhr*: Monetarismus mit Liquiditätsprämie Von Friedmans optimaler Inflationsrate zur optimalen Liquidität, April 2012
- No.237: *Markus Leibrecht* and *Johann Scharler*: Government Size and Business Cycle Volatility; How Important Are Credit Constraints?, April 2012
- No.236: *Frank Schmielewski* and *Thomas Wein*: Are private banks the better banks? An insight into the principal-agent structure and risk-taking behavior of German banks, April 2012
- No.235: *Stephan Humpert*: Age and Gender Differences in Job Opportunities, March 2012
- No.234: *Joachim Fünfgelt* and *Stefan Baumgärtner*: A utilitarian notion of responsibility for sustainability, March 2012
- No.233: *Joachim Wagner*: The Microstructure of the Great Export Collapse in German Manufacturing Industries, 2008/2009, February 2012 [published in: *Economics - The Open-Access, Open-Assessment E-Journal*, Vol. 7, 2013-5]
- No.232: *Christian Pfeifer* and *Joachim Wagner*: Age and gender composition of the workforce, productivity and profits: Evidence from a new type of data for German enterprises, February 2012
- No.231: *Daniel Fackler*, *Claus Schnabel*, and *Joachim Wagner*: Establishment exits in Germany: the role of size and age, February 2012
- No.230: *Institut für Volkswirtschaftslehre*: Forschungsbericht 2011, January 2012
- No.229: *Frank Schmielewski*: Leveraging and risk taking within the German banking system: Evidence from the financial crisis in 2007 and 2008, January 2012
- No.228: *Daniel Schmidt* and *Frank Schmielewski*: Consumer reaction on tumbling funds – Evidence from retail fund outflows during the financial crisis 2007/2008, January 2012
- No.227: *Joachim Wagner*: New Methods for the Analysis of Links between International Firm Activities and Firm Performance: A Practitioner's Guide, January 2012

(see www.leuphana.de/institute/ivwl/publikationen/working-papers.html for a complete list)

Leuphana Universität Lüneburg
Institut für Volkswirtschaftslehre
Postfach 2440
D-21314 Lüneburg
Tel.: ++49 4131 677 2321
email: brodt@leuphana.de

www.leuphana.de/institute/ivwl/publikationen/working-papers.html